paid out of funds provided by the federal government; one-third out of funds provided by the state; and one-third out of funds provided by the county; provided, that the state highway commission shall determine for each separate improvement the proportion of the cost to be borne by each of said units of government. The federal government shall in no case pay more than fifty per centum of the cost of any improvement.

In all cases, after deducting the amounts paid toward the cost of any construction by the federal government, or by any corporation or person, the remainder of the cost of the improvement, including the cost of surveys, plans and advertising, and of any lands or right of way required for relocations, shall be shared equally by the state and the county, subject to the provisions of subsection (6) of this section.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1919. Approved June 3, 1919.

No. 31, S.]

[Published June 6, 1919.

CHAPTER 271.

AN ACT to amend section 35.01 of the statutes, relating to public printing, and section 20.67, relating to the appropriation for the board of circuit judges.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 35.01 and 20.67 of the statutes are amended to read: 35.01. The public printing is all the printing and binding for which payment may lawfully be made out of the state treasury, together with all necessary material therefor. except the paper used by state printers, which will be furnished by the state, at the discretion of the printing board. It is divided into seven classes: First. All legislative printing. Wisconsin session laws, statutes, annotations and blue books. Governor's messages, official reports, pamphlets and magazines, bulletins and transactions of officers and societies, all books not otherwise classified, all printing, except job work, for the state historical society, Wisconsin academy of sciences, arts and letters, Wisconsin archaeological society, University of Wisconsin, state normal schools, * * Wisconsin branch of the American institute of criminal law and criminology, and Fourth. All job printing and all board of circuit judges. printing not otherwise classified. Fifth. Newspaper publications. Sixth. Supreme court reports. Seventh. state institutions and departments located outside of the city of Madison.

20.67. There is appropriated from the general fund to the board of circuit judges, annually, such sum as may be necessary for compensation of its secretary, if one shall be appointed pursuant to section 113.08, which shall be payable monthly and shall not exceed one thousand dollars per year; and such additional sums as may be necessary to defray the expenses of said secretary for postage, telegraphing, and telephoning, stationery, printing report of proceedings, and for traveling and hotel bills in attending the meetings of the board. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be certified to the secretary of state by the chairman of the board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 3, 1919.

No. 370, S.]

[Published June 6, 1919.

CHAPTER 272.

AN ACT to amend sections 1437 and 1437a of the statutes, relating to the promotion of anatomical science.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 1437 and 1437a of the statutes are amended to read: Section 1437. Every public officer located and residing in the western United States judicial district, for the state of Wisconsin having charge of the body of any deceased person required to be buried at public expense, shall promptly notify the relatives or kindred of such deceased person, if he knows or can with reasonable diligence ascertain any of them, and deliver the body to any relative or kindred who shall claim the same, within a reasonable time after notice; but if any relative or kindred, or anyone in their behalf, shall not claim the same within forty-eight hours after death, or if the relatives or kindred notified shall have expressed acquiescence in the disposition thereof hereinafter mentioned, such officer shall at the expense of the University of Wisconsin immediately notify the demonstrator of anatomy of the university by telegraph, if practicable, or in any other expeditious manner, that such body is at his disposal for anatomical purposes. The said demonstrator, when generally authorized thereto by the regents, shall immediately upon receipt of such notification, inform the officer whether such body is desired for such purpose. If he signify that it is so desired, the officer shall deliver the body properly encased for transportation without charge to the agent of the express company at the nearest railroad station, consigned to